# CHAPTER 472.

#### [H. F. No. 623.]

## AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN MEDICINE LAKE, IN THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to take, kill or destroy any fish in any manner whatever in Medicine Lake in Hennepin county, or in any inlet or oulet of said lake within one (1) mile from said lake, except with hook and line.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than two (2) dollars or more than twenty (20) dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, and to be committed to the county jail until such fine and costs are paid not exceeding thirty (30) days.

SEC. 3. All prosecutions under the provisions of this act shall be commenced within sixty (60) days from the time when such offense was committed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1889.

# CHAPTER 473.

[H. F. No. 618.]

## AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN THE LAKES AND STREAMS OF WATER IN THE COUNTIES OF STEARNS AND TODD, AND TO PROHIBIT SHIPPING OUT OF SAID COUNTIES ANY FISH CAUGHT IN SAID LAKES AND STREAMS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch, capture, kill or destroy, except by hook and line, or by spear as provided in the second section of this act, any fish in any of the lakes or streams of water in the counties of Todd and Stearns in the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. It shall be unlawful for any psrson or persons to spear any fish in any of the lakes or streams of water in said Stearns and Todd counties, from and including the first day of November until the first day of April following, in each and every year.

SEC. 3. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, corporation or any employe of such corporation, to ship, to receive for shipment,